
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

30 June 2022

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Gladys Healey, 
Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, 
Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, 
Dan Rose, Linda Thew and Antony Wren

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2022 am 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting. Public speakers have been asked if 
they would like to address the Committee in English or Welsh. The meeting will be 
live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will stop when any 
confidential items are considered.  A recording of the meeting will also be available 
shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 
2022.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 JULY 2022

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  064256 064256 - A - Full application for dormer loft conversion with single storey 

extension at 26 Muirfield Road, Buckley (Pages 9 - 16)

6.2  061368 061368 - A - Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy Traveller site). 
The site to contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, a water 
treatment plant and parking for two cars with associated hardstanding and 
infrastructure at land side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, 
Ewloe (Pages 17 - 32) 

6.3  061388 061388 - A - Outline - Demolition of former Police Station and Curtilage 
buildings and erection of 10 new build apartments and associated parking 
at Buckley Police Station, Mold Road, Buckley (Pages 33 - 44)

6.4  064316 064316 - A - Conversion of existing residential property to form 7 bedroom 
HMO (Pages 45 - 54)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function. The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant comments 
and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name. From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee.

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function. The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote.

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings, speakers’ times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at:
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 JUNE 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 15 June 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke,  
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Dan 
Rose, Linda Thew, and Antony Wren

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Mike Peers - Agenda item 7.2 (061507)
Councillor Steve Copple – Agenda item 7.3 (063458)
Councillor Marion Bateman - Agenda items 7.4 (063312)

APOLOGIES: Councillor: Bernie Attridge

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Team Leader - Development Management, Senior Planning 
Officers, Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Officers

01. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Richard Jones proposed Councillor Mike Peers as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Antony Wren.  No other nominations 
were put forward.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Mike Peers be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

02. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Richard Lloyd  declared a personal interest on item 7.1 (General 
Matters – Bretton Hall Solar Farm) as he lived near to the site location.

03. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

http://modgov:9070/documents/s71079/15th%20June%202022%20-
%20late%20obs%20sheetV2.pdf

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://modgov:9070/documents/s71079/15th%20June%202022%20-%20late%20obs%20sheetV2.pdf
http://modgov:9070/documents/s71079/15th%20June%202022%20-%20late%20obs%20sheetV2.pdf


04. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Richard Jones and Chris 
Bithell.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

05. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items 
were recommended for deferral.

06. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

07. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 15 JUNE 2022

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

General 
Matters 

Bretton Hall Solar Farm 
Development of National 
Significance: Local Impact 
Report - Request for 
Delegated Authority to 
Respond
 

That the Council’s Local Impact Report, 
accompanying recommendations, and 
suggested conditions for the Bretton 
Hall Solar Farm Development of 
National Significance be delegated to
officers in consultation with local 
members (Broughton North East
and Saltney Ferry).

016507 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application – 
residential development of up 
to 94 dwellings with all matters 
reserved except for access

Guy Evans, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Mike Peers, local ward 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused for 
the reasons set out in the report, in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

063458 Ysceifiog 
Community 
Council  

Full Application for the erection 
of an extension and partial 
refurb at Melin Y Wern, 
Nannerch  

James Saunders, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Simon Stack, local resident, 
spoke against the application.

Councillor Steve Copple, local 
ward Member, spoke against the 
application. 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.  

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063312 Northop 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Conversion 
and extension of Industrial Unit 
to office and warehouse at 
Northop Country Park, Estate 
Road, Northop

Huw Evans, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Northop 
Country Park Residents 
Association

Councillor Marion Bateman, local 
ward Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

P
age 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6th July 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION FOR DORMER LOFT 
CONVERSION WITH SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

064256

APPLICANT: MR S JONES

SITE: 26 MUIRFIELD ROAD, B
[...]
s@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 14



Po

Issues

S
T

A
N

D
R

E
W

'S
 D

R
IV

E

AINSDALE

M
U

IR
FI

E
LD

 R
O

A
D

C
LO

S
E

Southdown)
(Ysgol Gynradd

14
40

1

34

32

51

2

11

2

4

43

22

1

Primary School
Southdown

20

9

41

22
1

4

2

27

25

6

18

1

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2764

64256

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

BUCKLEY

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6th JULY 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO RESIDENTIAL 
(GYPSY TRAVELLER COMMUNITY).  THE SITE 
TO CONTAIN ONE STATIC CARAVAN, ONE 
TOURING CARAVAN, A WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT, AND PARKING FOR TWO CARS WITH 
ASSOCIATED HARDSTANDING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE.     

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 061368

APPLICANT: JAMES DORAN

SITE: LAND SIDE OF ASHWOOD HOUSE, CHURCH 
LANE, ASTON HILL, EWLOE, DEESIDE, CH5 3BF

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 04/06/2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR H BROWN
CLLR G BROCKLEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: CLLR REQUEST – HIGHWAYS SAFTEY, NEED, 

AND VISUAL IMPACT
 

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the Change of use of land to provide 1 
Gypsy Traveller Pitch at Land Side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, 
Aston Hill, Ewloe, Deeside, CH5 3BF

The main planning issues are considered to be:


[...]
 of a stable block and tack room – granted 
24.11.2017

058130 - Non material amendment to planning permission ref 
057618 – Granted 13.03.2018

6.00 PLANNING POLICIES

6.01 Flintshire Unitary Development Plan
Policy STR1 – New Development
Policy GEN1 – General Requirements for Development
Policy GEN3 – Development in the Open Countryside
Policy D1 – Design Quality, Location and Layout
Policy D2 – Design
Policy D3 – Landscaping
Policy AC13 – Access and Traffic Impact
Policy AC18 – Parking Provision and New Development
Policy HSG14 – Gypsy Sites
Policy WB1 - Species Protection
Policy WB6 - Enhancement of Nature Conservation Interests

Additional Guidance
Planning Policy Wales ( PPW ) – Edition 11
Future Wales Development Plan 2020-2040
Technical Advice Note 6 – Planning for Sustainable Rural
Communities
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design
Technical Advice Note 18 – Transport

Circulars
Designing Gypsy and Traveller Sites May 2015.
Circular 005/2018 – Planning for Gypsy Traveller and Showpeople
Sites

7.00 PLANNING APPRAISAL

7.01

7.02

Introduction

This full application proposes the change of use of approximately 0.05 
hectares of land adjacent to Land Side of Ashwood House, Church 
Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe, for the siting of 1 No Gypsy/Traveller pitch 
and 1 No communal Amenity Block/Dayroom. 

Site Description

The site is located adjacent to the settlement boundary of Ewloe 
between the A494 and Old Aston Hill. Access into the site would be 
from the existing gateway off Church Lane, which is a private road off 
Old Aston Hill. The access is already in use in connection with the 
stable building on site.

Page 23



7.03

7.04

7.05

7.06

7.07

7.08

The site currently consists of an area of hardcore, with a stable 
building sited along the north west boundary. The site is bounded by 
fencing and intermittent hedgerows. 

Proposed Development

The application is for the siting of one pitch. The pitch would have a 
space for a static caravan, a touring caravan and 
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6TH JULY 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: OUTLINE APPLICATION – REDEVELOPMENT OF 
FORMER BUCKLEY POLICE STATION 
INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 9 NEW BUILDING 
APARTMENTS AND ASSOCIATED PARKING 
WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 
ACCESS, LAYOUT AND SCALE. 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

061388

APPLICANT: MR PHILIP BARLOW

SITE: FORMER BUCKLEY POLICE STATION, MOLD 
ROAD, BUCKLEY, FLINTSHIRE. CH7 2JB

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 9TH JUNE 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR Mrs. C. ELLIS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

AT THE REQUEST OF THE LOCAL MEMBER 
GIVEN LOCAL INTEREST AND POTENTIAL 
IMPACTS UPON THE SURROUNDING AREA

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 The application consists of an outline planning application for 
residential development 9 apartments (7no. 2bed and 2no. 1bed) on 
approximately 0.1ha of land. The matters for which approval is sought 
are access, layout and scale with appearance, and landscaping 
reserved for future consideration. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.3



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions:

1. Details of the appearance and landscaping
2. Time limit to submit reserved matters
3. Time limit for commencement
4. Foul drainage to be submitted before any development is 

commenced 
5. Enhanced double/secondary glazing to provide protection from 

noise
6. Existing access from Argoed Road to be permanently closed prior 

to first occupation of any apartment hereby approved.
7. Frontage boundary to Mold Road to not exceed 0.6m in height 

above nearside channel level.
8. Facilities for parking and turning of vehicles shall be provided and 

retained at all times within the site.
9. Construction Traffic Management Plan to be submitted before any 

development is commenced.
10.Notwiths
[...]


1

2

6

1

Kenmoor

Li
ng

m
o

re

G
le

n
 V

ill
a

Cynlas

Patmoor

M
ay

fie
ld

Shelters

1
Villas

4

U
lyb

H
ig

House

17

2

Southside

15

14

24

3

8

25

11

Clwyd House

1

The
Black

Cemetery
House

13

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2764

61338

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

BUCKLEY

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 6th JULY 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TO FORM 7 
BEDROOM HMO

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

064316

APPLICANT: WALSH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

SITE: "ROMAN CATHOLIC PRESBYTERY", 
BRUNSWICK ROAD, BUCKLEY, FLINTSHIRE

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

23RD MARCH 2022

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M PEERS
COUNCILLOR D HUTCHINSON

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

PUBLIC INTEREST,
RESIDENTS RAISING CONCERNS, HMO 
PROPOSAL IN RESIDENTIAL AREA WITH 
ACCESS CONCERNS.

SITE VISIT: YES. FOR THE COMMITTEE TO SEE THE 
PROPOSAL IN ITS
LOCATION.

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the conversion of existing residential 
property to form 7 bedroom HMO at "Roman Catholic Presbytery", 
Brunswick Road, Buckley, Flintshire.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with approved
[...]
mersville

Moorfield

Tel Ex

Smithy
Lochenvar

78

The Old

Hall

Our Lady of the Rosary

The

B
un

bu
ry

Ty
 B

yc
ha

n
Z

el
de

r

3

6

View
ScenicGrange

Holly Bank

24

11

50

10
5

5
4

97

56

11
3

64

11
5

23

10

24

9

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2863

64316

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

BUCKLEY

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 064256 - A - Full application for dormer loft conversion with single storey extension at 26 Muirfield Road, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 064256 - Full application for dormer loft conversion with single storey extension at 26 Muirfield Road, Buckley

	6.2 061368 - A - Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy Traveller site). The site to contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, a water treatment plant and parking for two cars with associated hardstanding and infrastructure at Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe
	Appendix 1 - 61368

	6.3 061388 - A - Outline - Demolition of former Police Station and Curtilage buildings and erection of 10 new build apartments and associated parking at Buckley Police Station, Mold Road, Buckley
	61388 appendix 1

	6.4 064316 - A - Conversion of existing residential property to form 7 bedroom HMO
	Enc. 1 for 064316 - Conversion of existing residential property to form 7 bedroom HMO




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 JULY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Adele 
Davies-Cooke,  Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, 
Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Dan Rose, Linda Thew, and Antony 
Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Cunningham

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control, Team Leader - Development Management, 
Planning Officers, Legal Services Solicitor and Democratic Services Officers

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Hilary McGuill declared a personal interest on item 6.2 – 
(061368) Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy Traveller Community), the 
site to contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, a water treatment plant, 
and parking for two cars with associated hardstanding and infrastructure at land 
side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe, Deeside, CH5 3BF.  
Councillor McGuill said she was a board member of New Homes and New 
Homes had an interest in land adjacent to the site.

Councillors Bernie Attridge and Ted Palmer also declared a personal interest on 
item 6.2 – (061368) as they had been contacted numerous times by objectors to 
the application.  

9. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended 
to the agenda item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=49
0&MId=4999&Ver=4&LLL=0

late observations 

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were submitted.

Accuracy:
Councillor Richard Lloyd was Chair at the meeting but had been recorded as 
Vice-Chair in the Chair under the attendance item.  

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4999&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4999&Ver=4&LLL=0


Councillor Ted Palmer said he was present at the meeting and asked that his 
attendance be recorded.

Subject to the above amendments the minutes were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Hilary McGuill and Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a true and 
correct record.

11. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) recommended that 
agenda item number 6.2 – (061368) Change of use of land to residential (Gypsy 
Traveller Community), the site to contain one static caravan, one touring caravan, 
a water treatment plant, and parking for two cars with associated hardstanding 
and infrastructure at land side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, Aston Hill, 
Ewloe, Deeside, CH5 3BF, be deferred until a later date.  The Chief Officer 
recommended that the application be deferred following a late submission on 
behalf of objectors being received following the publication of the agenda. The 
submission raised matters which could not be safely addressed prior to the 
Committee considering the report

Councillor Chris Bithell moved the proposal and this was seconded by Councillor 
Mike Peers.   On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item number 6.2 – (061368) Change of use of land to residential 
(Gypsy Traveller Community), the site to contain one static caravan, one touring 
caravan, a water treatment plant, and parking for two cars with associated 
hardstanding and infrastructure at land side of Ashwood House, Church Lane, 
Aston Hill, Ewloe, Deeside, CH5 3BF, be deferred.   

12. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.41 pm)



…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 JULY 2022 

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

064256 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application for dormer loft 
conversion with single storey 
extension at 26 Muirfield Road, 
Buckley 
 

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Margaret 
Walters, a local resident.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061368 Hawarden 
Community
Council

Change of use of land to 
residential (Gypsy Traveller 
Community).  The site to 
contain one static caravan, one 
touring caravan, a water 
treatment plant and parking for 
two cars with associated 
hardstanding and infrastructure 
at land side of Ashwood 
House, Church Lane, Aston 
Hill, Ewloe, Deeside CH5 3BF

That the item be deferred due to a late 
submission on behalf of objectors being 
received following the publication of the 
agenda..  

064316 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Conversion of 
existing residential property to 
form 7 bedroom HMO 

Lisa Walsh, the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application.

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Paula 
Watterson, a local resident. 

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer’s recommendation, 
for the following reasons:

 inadequate parking
 potential impact on local 

surrounding due to displaced 



PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 JULY 2022 

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

parking; and 
 inadequate amenity space 

061388 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application – 
redevelopment of former 
Buckley police station
Including demolition of existing
building and erection of 9 new 
building apartments and 
associated parking with all 
matters reserved except for 
access, layout and scale.

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Councillor 
Carol Ellis, local ward Member.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, and the following 
additional condition:

 materials to be submitted and 
agreed




